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MD/DC Damage Prevention Committee 
 

Kevin Woolbright, Chairman 

George Daffan, Vice Chairman  

Susan Sullivan, Secretary    

 

Minutes of the meeting for May 27, 2025 

Hybrid Meeting hosted by Miss Utility in Hanover, MD 

Prepared by Susan Sullivan 

 

CALL TO ORDER AND INTRODUCTIONS 

 

Chairman Kevin Woolbright called the regular monthly meeting to order at 9:34 AM. There 

were thirty-two (32) attendees onsite and nineteen (19) virtual attendees. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES    

A motion to approve the April 22, 2025, minutes was made by Diane Kershaw (WSSC) and 

seconded by Ryan Reese (WGL) The motion carried by approval. 

 

The approved meeting minutes will be posted at https://www.missutility.net/excavators/. 

 

OPEN DISCUSSION 

Mary Hill (Ferguson) stated how honored she was to have Marc Haines (BGE) guest speak at a 

recent safety meeting. 

 

Shelly Welling (Gray & Son) expressed appreciation for the monthly meeting as a means to 

network and problem solve.  Further stated appreciation for George Daffan, Justin Lowthert and 

Erik Phillips (Utiliquest) and their quick response to a recent request for assistance.  Also 

thanked Verizon’s Mark Pressimore and Dwayne Stine for presenting at Gray & Son on 

overhead line safety taking place the following day. 

 

Gianni Iocco (P. Flanigan) thanked Marc Haines (BGE) for assistance during crunch time, 

especially during road closures due to recent ball games.  

 

Sean Lynch (Inframap) expressed gratitude and thanked Miss Utility for hosting the Locator 

Achievement Awards and how much it means to recognize our contract locate community for 

their efforts in damage prevention and safety.  

 

OLD BUSINESS 

The September Damage Prevention Committee Meeting has been rescheduled to September 30. 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

Maryland Authority Contract Locator Seat:  

• Accepting nominations through Friday, June 13, 2025. 

• Must be a resident of Maryland 

• Please email Susan Sullivan for a copy of the notice.   

https://www.missutility.net/excavators/
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MISS UTILITY CALL CENTER 

➢ Virtual ITICnxt Training  

• Upcoming trainings:  June 5 | July 3 | August 7 

• Please visit http://missutility.tryitic.com/ for multiple ITICnxt resources and a link to all 

2025 Virtual ITICnxt training dates and preregistration links.  

 

➢ Dashboard Reporting: Jennifer Arroyo provided ticket volume data for the month of April  

2025. 

• Inbound ticket volume: 83,433 a monthly decrease of  0.273% compared to 2024 

• Outbound volume: 423,844 a year-to-date decrease of 7.462% compared to 2024 

 

➢ Damage Reporting: Susan Sullivan provided YTD data through April 2025 of reported 

damages in MD/DC. 

• 384 utility damages (88 mains and 296 services) 

• 17.97% due to no call or valid ticket 

• 26.82% due to hitting a marked line 

• 38.80% due to incorrect locate marks 

• 16.41% due to other root causes 

 

MARYLAND AUTHORITY | Jim Barron, Executive Director   

• Jim introduced Michael Jewell as the new Executive Director. His tenure started on May 

19th. 

• There was an Open Meeting and Closed Executive Session on May 14, 2025 

o We approved the minutes for the March 18th meeting and the financials for the 1st 

Quarter 2025. 

o There are currently sixty-four (64) NPV’s that need to be investigated and reviewed 

by the Authority 

• The Authority reviewed four (4) NPV’s, issued fines with one (1) Policy Letter required 

and three (3) Damage Prevention Trainings required. 

• The Authority had a request for an interpretation of a section of Title XII.  It was decided 

that an interpretation would not be provided for fear of potential liability.  

• The Deputy Director is working on the 2024 PHMSA Adequacy Evaluation that is due on 

May 30th. 

• The PHMSA State Damage Prevention Grants has been advertised and due on June 30th. 

• Letters were sent by the end of April to the next two parties for Formal Hearings at the 

June 11, 2025, meeting. Unfortunately, the letters to the two Probable Violators came 

back. We hope to have those Formal Hearing at the July 9th meeting. 

• The next Open Meeting and Closed Executive Session of the Authority will be held on 

June 11, 2025. 

 

Title-12 Re-Write: 

No plans for the current legislative session at this time. 

 

 

 

http://missutility.tryitic.com/
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COMMITTEE REPORTS 

➢ GCDPTC | Matt Ruddo | Chairman 

• When: Tuesday, October 21 - Friday, October 24 

• Where: Ashore Resort & Beach Club 

• Registration: GCDPTC Early Bird registration will open on April 29 

• Sponsors/Exhibitors: All 2024 sponsors and exhibitors have been contacted to renew 

their contracts for 2025. If you or someone you know is interested in sponsoring this 

year, please contact Anna Trim at atrim@mghus.com. For exhibitor inquiries, please 

contact Nabeela Asif Tringali at nasiftringali@mghus.com.  

• Exclusive Sponsorship Packages Available:  

o Conference App Sponsor - NEW THIS YEAR 

o Welcome Reception Sponsor 

o Friday Featured Speaker Sponsor (John Brix is speaking)  

➢ Trade Show Updates.  

• In June and August, Miss Utility will participate in the following trade shows:  

o MML Summer Conference - June 22-25, 2025 

o MACo Summer Conference - August 13-16, 2025 

➢ 2025 Scholarship Program | Scott Brown | Chair  

• The 2025 Miss Utility of Maryland/D.C. scholarship has officially closed.  

• We received more than 400 applications-the most in program history.   

• The scholarship committee will meet in June or July to discuss the top applications from 

each zone and select eight total winners  

• Each of the 8 Scholarships is $1,008.11. 

➢ Awards Committee | Kevin Woolbright | Chair  

On May 16, Miss Utility of Maryland/D.C., proudly recognized 59 regional locators at the 

22nd Annual Locator Achievement Awards for their dedication to damage prevention and 

exemplary performance with zero safety violations in 2024. Winning locators were 

celebrated at a Chesapeake Baysox game at Prince George’s Stadium. Among other swag, 

winners received a Hi-Vis Class 3 Type R black bottom wicking Birdseye long sleeve, 

logoed safety shirt along with a black framed company winner’s certificate.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

➢ Damage Prevention and Safety Committee | Kevin Woolbright | Chairman  

• DPT Upcoming:  

o June 11: Precision Utility 

o June 13: ODPT @ Miss Utility 

o June 20: The Berg Company 

mailto:atrim@mghus.com
mailto:nasiftringali@mghus.com
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o June 27: Howard County Recs/Parks 

• DPT Completed: 

o April 28: ODPT in Hagerstown 

o May 2: Virtual DPT 

o May 7: Deck Master 

o May 20: Cecil County School of Technology 

 

For information about the various training platforms available, as well as, upcoming training 

dates and pre-registration links, please visit https://www.missutility.net/damage-prevention-

training/. 

 

➢ Miss Utility Facebook  

Please visit www.facebook.com/missutilityofmd/ for dig safe posts, holiday announcements, call 

center notices/information and current events. Please like or share posts to show your support for  

Miss Utility and the dig safe message.  

 

 
 

CONSTRUCTION ANGELS | Kevin Woolbright | Board Representative for MD/DC 

• The Crusher Run - Texas Quarry 5K will take place on Sunday, June 1 at Martin 

Marietta's Texas Quarry in Cockeysville, Md.  

• The Miss Utility/Construction Angels annual Golf Tournament will take place on Friday, 

October 3rd at the Hampshire Greens Golf Course in Ashton, Md. Details are 

forthcoming.  

 
There being no further business brought before the committee; the meeting adjourned at 10:43 AM. 

 

Upcoming 2025 Hybrid MD/DC Damage Prevention & Safety Meetings 

• June 24 | July 22 | July 22 

 

 

 

https://www.missutility.net/damage-prevention-training/
https://www.missutility.net/damage-prevention-training/
http://www.facebook.com/missutilityofmd/
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ONSITE ATTENDANCE: 

 

BF JOY 
Joe Shelton  

BOD, Contractor Rep 
(240) 417-0200 jshelton@bfjoy.com 

BF JOY 

Jimmy Vargas 

Damage Prevention 

Investigator 

(240) 615-7679 jvargas@bfjoy.com 

BGE 
Marc Haines 

BOD,  Electric Rep 
(443) 324-0371 marc.haines@bge.com 

BGE 
April Bradley 

Supervisor Operations 
(410) 470-6017 april.bradley@bge.com 

BGE 

Michael Stein 

Damage Prevention 

Supervisor 

(443) 962-9270 michael.stein@bge.com 

BGE 
John Preis 

Damage Prevention 
(443) 370-3241 john.preis@bge.com 

Capital Paving of DC 
Will Metzger 

Safety Director 
(240) 974-0688 william.metzger@capitalpaving.com 

Comcast 

Stephen J Shelley 

BOD, Communications 

Rep 

(443) 243-8904 stephen_shelley2@comcast.com 

Construction Angels 
Kevin Woolbright 

DPC Chairman 
(301) 806-8745 bright.67@verizon.net 

CW & Sons Infrastructure, 

Inc 

Dusty Harbaugh 

President 
(301) 674-5257 dharbaugh@cwsons.com 

CW & Sons Infrastructure, 

Inc 

Edwin Flores  

Safety Coordinator  
(202) 924-9951 eflores@cwsons.com 

DC Water, Lead Free 

Group CDM Smith 

Lara Eremita 

Resident Engineer 
(202) 450-0975 lara.eremita@dcwater.com 

Ecotech Hydro Excavation 

LLC 

Shelly Masone-Davis 

Business Development 

Director 

(443) 534-6276 Shelly@goecotech.com 

Elite Utility Locating 
Nieal Hollingsworth 

President 
(301) 536-5491 eliteutilitylocating@gmail.com 

Ferguson Trenching 
Mary Hill 

Safety Manager 
(443) 510-9959 maryh@fergusontrenching.com 

Gray & Son 
Shelly Welling 

Safety Specialist 
(410) 771-4311 swelling@graynson.com 

Gray & Son 
Lenny Corbin 

Safety Director  
(410) 365-4156 lcorbin@graynson.com 

Inframap Corp 
Shaun Lynch 

Management 
(843) 263-5729 SLynch@inframap.net 
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MUFDPA 
Jim Barron 

Executive Director 
(410) 782-2102 jim.barron@mddpa.org 

MUFDPA 
Michael JewellExecutive 

Director 
  michael.jewell@mddpa.org 

OCCLS 
Cliff Whittington 

Quality Control Manager 
(410) 610-7786 cwhittington@occls.com 

One Call Concepts/  

Miss Utility 

Susan Sullivan 

DPC Secretary 
(410) 782-2030 ssullivan@missutility.net 

One Call Concepts/ 

Miss Utility 

Jennifer Arroyo 

General Manager 
(410) 782- 2101 jennifer@occinc.com 

P. Flanigan and Sons 
Gianni Iocco 

Crew Supervisor 
(443) 677-0942 giocco@pflanigan.com 

PEPCO 
Olitse Bedja 

Damage Investigator 
(202) 255-2755 Olitse.Bedja@exeloncorp.com 

PEPCO 
William Okattah-Asare 

Damage Inspector  
(240) 861-8644 

William.Okattah-

Asare@exeloncorp.com 

USIC 
Jason Lewis 

Associate Area Manager 
(410) 980-3087 jasonlewis@usicllc.com 

USIC 

Tony Ulmstead 

Area Supervisor Harford 

& Cecil Counties 

(717) 418-5271 AnthonyUmstead@usicllc.com 

Utiliquest 
George Daffan 

DPC Vice Chairman 
(301) 399-7975 george.daffan@utiliquest.com 

Verizon 
Mark Pressimone 

Damage Prevention 
(301) 830-3118 mark.l.pressimone@verizon.com 

WGL 

Ryan Reese 

Supervisor, Damage 

Prevention  

(571) 512-0537 RReese@washgas.com 

WSSC 
Diane Kershaw 

Section Manager 
(301) 704-0208 diane.kershaw@wsscwater.com 

 
 

TEAMS ATTENDANCE 

 

 

Anchor Construction 

Edisson Bracho 

Dispatcher & Miss Utility 

Coordinator 

(202) 322-9378 ebracho@anchorconst.com 

DC Water 
Heather Fowkes  

Field Operations Assistant & 

QC Supervisor 
  Heather.Fowkes@dcwater.com 

DC Water 
Vaishnavi Vodela 

Resident Engineer 
(484) 500-1591 Vaishnavi.Vodela@dcwater.com 
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DC Water Mohammed Taufeeq   Mohammed.Taufeeq@dcwater.com 

DC Water Rachael Strauss    Rachael.Strauss@dcwater.com 

DC Water Kim Rhodes   kim.Rhodes@dcwater.com 

DXI Construction 
Christina Jacobs 

Ticket Processor 
(443) 981-9851 cjacobs@dixieconst.com 

Ferguson Trenching 

Company 

Gloria Delgado 

Safety Admin Assistant 
(410) 519-5700 gloriad@fergusontrenching.com 

Fort Myer Construction 

Corp 

Sean Paris 

Damage Prevention 

Investigation 

(202) 498-2598 sparis@fortmyer.com 

MGH 

Anna Trim 

Marketing and PR 

Account Coordinator 

(913) 526-9425 atrim@mghus.com 

P. Flanigan and Sons 
Daniel Horowitz 

Dispatcher 
(301) 310-1427 dhorowitz@pflanigan.com 

RK&K 
Bill Jackson 

Senior Utility Coordinator 
(443) 852-1323 bjackson@rkk.com 

Shentel/GloFiber 
Davy Myers II 

Damage Prevention 
(540) 325-8373 davy.myers@emp.shentel.com 

Shentel/GloFiber 

Kerwin Ralls 

Project Manager Damage 

Prevention 

(540) 335-0013 kerwin.ralls@emp.shentel.com 

Shentel/GloFiber  

Larry Harvey 

Damage Prevention & 

Investigation 

(757) 987-1703 Larry.Harvey@emp.shentel.com 

Skyline Technology 
Kevin McCadden 

Locator 
  kmccadden@skylinenet.net 

Skyline Technology 
Ryan Burns 

Supervisor  
(410) 920-1361 rburns@skylinenet.net 

SMECO 
Lisa Hurley 

Locating Coordinator 
(410) 535-9403 lisa.hurley@smeco.coop 

WGL 

Greg Mason 

Sr. Damage Prevention 

Specialist 

(571) 666-1493 gregory.mason@washgas.com 

 

 

 

 

 


